

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARRIGONI ENTERPRISES, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TOWN OF DURHAM; DURHAM PLANNING  
AND ZONING COMMISSION; and  
DURHAM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF INSTITUTE  
FOR JUSTICE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL M. BERGER\*  
\**Counsel of Record*  
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS  
11355 West Olympic Blvd.  
Los Angeles, CA 90064  
(310) 312-4000  
mmberger@manatt.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Institute for Justice*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO  
FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

The Institute for Justice moves for leave to file the attached *Amicus Curiae* Brief supporting Petitioner.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. <b>WILLIAMSON COUNTY WAS WRONGLY DECIDED. LATER DECISIONS OF THIS COURT HAVE PLAINLY DEMONSTRATED THAT ERROR .....</b>	5
A. <i>Williamson County</i> is Fatally Flawed.....	5
B. This Court's More Recent Cases Are Incompatible with <i>Williamson County</i> .....	10
II. <b>NO OTHER CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED RIGHTS ARE SHUNTED TO STATE COURTS FOR "RIPENING" .....</b>	12
III. <b>THE WHOLE POINT OF 42 U.S.C. § 1983 WAS TO PROVIDE FEDERAL COURTS FOR THE PROTECTION OF FEDERAL RIGHTS.....</b>	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beck v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 89 F.3d 966 (3d Cir. 1996), cert. den., 117 S. Ct. 1086 (1997) .....	17
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	9
<i>Berkley v. Common Council</i> , 63 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 1995) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	16
<i>Board of Education v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002) .....	17
<i>Boraas v. Village of Belle Terre</i> , 476 F.2d 806 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	16
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984) .....	19
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	16
<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997) .....	3, 11
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	9
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	15
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	20
<i>Cont'l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	20
<i>County of Allegheny v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959) .....	17
<i>Dodd v. Hood River County</i> , 59 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	4
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	8, 13, 19
<i>Fields v. Sarasota-Manatee Airport Auth.</i> , 953 F.2d 1299 (11th Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>First Assembly of God v. Collier County</i> , 20 F.3d 419 (11th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>Front Royal etc. Corp. v. Town of Front Royal</i> , 135 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	2
<i>Funk v. U.S.</i> , 290 U.S. 371 (1933).....	20
<i>Gares v. Willingboro Twp.</i> , 90 F.3d 720 (3d Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	19
<i>Gonzalez v. Ysleta Ind. School Dist.</i> , 996 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Hammond v. County of Madera</i> , 859 F.2d 797 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	18
<i>Horne v. United States Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997) .....	18
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) .....	19
<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester</i> , 319 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir.), cert. den. (2002).....	3, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lake Country Estates v. Tahoe Reg. Plan. Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979) .....	19
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	16
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	19
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981) .....	20
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	15
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	5, 18, 19
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	7, 19
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	13, 14, 19
<i>Nevada Dept. of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	6
<i>Richardson v. Leeds Police Dept.</i> , 71 F.3d 801 (11th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Roma Constr. Co. v. aRusso</i> , 96 F.3d 566 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005) .....	4, 11, 12
<i>Santini v. Conn. Hazardous Waste Mgmt. Serv.</i> , 342 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	2
<i>Screws v. U.S.</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....	13
<i>SEC v. United Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 387 U.S. 202 (1967).....	20
<i>Simmons v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 947 F.2d 1042 (3d Cir. 1991).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	16
<i>Turner v. Upton County</i> , 915 F.2d 133 (5th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>U.S. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	7
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	16
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	13
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	6
<i>Williamson County Reg. Plan. Commn. v. Ham- ilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	8
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	15

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Amend. 1.....	15, 16
U.S. Const., Amend. 5.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. 11.....	6
U.S. Const., Amend. 14.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) .....	4, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 4651 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 4651(1) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 4651(8) .....	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 4655 .....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Berger, Michael M. & Gideon Kanner, <i>Shell Game! You Can't Get There From Here: Supreme Court Ripeness Jurisprudence in Takings Cases at Long Last Reaches the Self-Parody Stage</i> , 36 Urb. Law. 671 (2004) .....	2
Buchsbaum, Peter A., <i>Should Land Use Be Different? Reflections on Williamson County Regional Planning Board v. Hamilton Bank, in Taking Sides on Takings Issues</i> , ch. 20 (ABA 2002; Thomas E. Roberts, ed.) .....	18
Delaney, John & Duane Desiderio, <i>Who Will Clean Up The “Ripeness Mess”? A Call For Reform So Takings Plaintiffs Can Enter The Federal Courthouse</i> , 31 Urb. Law. 195 (1999) .....	14
Eagle, Steven J., <i>Regulatory Takings</i> (2d ed. 2001) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mandelker, Daniel R., <i>Land Use Law</i> (5th ed. 2003).....	14
Stein, Gregory M., <i>Regulatory Takings and Ripe-ness in the Federal Courts</i> , 48 Vand. L. Rev. 1 (1995).....	14
